20171211000439990
12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM
MORTAMEN 1/9

This Document Prepared By:

FARAH LYNN JOHNSON

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK BR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(388) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To:
PNC BANK, N.A.

P.(J. BOX 8B0¢ ,
DAYTON, OH 45401

Source of Title: INSTRUMENT NQO. 26060825000417340 DEED BOOK N/A, AT PAGE(S) N/A

Tax/Parcel #: 155 16 3 003 026.000
_ [Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $200,000.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 1714025245

Unpaid Principal Amount: $179,546.77 Loan No: ***%*2337
New Principal Amount: $183,122.05
Capitahization Amoeunt: $3,575.28

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 9TH day of NOVEMBER, 2017,
between MARK T GIEMER AN UNMARRIED PERSON (“Bomrower”) whose address is 308 EMERALD
LLANE, CHELSEA, ALABAMA 35043 and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Lender”), whose
address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated MAY 5, 2011 and recorded on MAY 24,
2011 in INSTRUMENT NO. 20110524000154010, of the OFFICIAL Records of SHELBY COUNTY,
ALABAMA, and (2) the Note bearing the same datfe as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which
covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform *EREDIRT
Instrumeni Form 3179 {fixed} / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 08312017 87
Page 1



20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
2/9

308 EMERALD LANE, CHELSEA, AL ABAMA 35043
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

The land referred to in this document is sifuated in the STATE OF ALABAMA, COUNTY OF SHELBY?
CITY OF CHEELSEA, and described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “B” FOR MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of DECEMBER 1, 2017, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U,S. $183,122.05, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower
by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.0000% from DECEMBER 1, 2017.
Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S, $883.01 beginning on the
1ST day of JANUARY, 2¢18 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until

principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 5.0000% will remain in effect until the principal
and interest are paid in full, If on DECEMBER 1, 2057 (the "Matunty Date"), Borrower still owes
amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay
these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {(or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior wntten
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Secunty
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments ot
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower 1s
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family -~ Fannie Mae Uniform *EERDIYT

Instrument Form 3179 (Axed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 08312017 &7
Page 2



20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
3/9

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Secunty Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained i the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to

default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agrecments, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hercof, nor shall this Agreement in any way tmpair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights under or remedies on the Notfe and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender 1s

presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or hiable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

(d) All costs and expenses mmcurred by Lender in comnection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attormey's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, 1f approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, admunisirators, and assigns of the

Borrower.

(1) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (1) name, address, and telephone number, (ix) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit scare, (1v) income, (v) payment history, (vi1) account balances and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosure rehief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaiming a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or [ocal Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other

jortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that

perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the tnal period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided

LOAN MODIFECATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniiorm *rER2IZT
Tostrumens Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) {rev. 01/09) 08312017 87
Page 3



20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
4/9

to Lender or Third Parties.
By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messagmg [ 1.

6. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day paymenis are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage msurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
asscssments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall
promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unfess Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Bormrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make
such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” i1s used m the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents
and this Apreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any fime by & notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

I.ender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b} not to
exceed the maximum amount a fender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in wrting or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any
interest or earings on the Funds. Lender and 1 can agree in writing, however, that inferest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform by X X, )

Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 08312017 &7
Page 4



20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
5/9

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held i escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Bormrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items 1s hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Iiems.

8. Important Information about phone calls, texts, prerecorded and email messages: If, at any time, you
provide to PNC, its affiliates or designees contact numbers that are wireless telephone number(s)
including, but not limited to, cell or VoIP numbers, you are consenting to PNC, its affiliates and designees
using an automated dialing system to call or text you, or to send prerecorded messages to you, 1n order to
service, and collect on, any personal account(s) and business account(s) (for which you are an avthorized
signer or designated contact person) with PNC and/or its affiliates, but not to market to you. For any type
of phone call with PNC, its affiliates or designees, you consent that the call may be monitored or recorded
for quality control and training purposes. By providing your email address, you consent to receive
electronic mail from PNC, its affiliates and designees.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform *kk*2337
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 08312017 B7
Page 5



S~ -

20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
6/9

Date
Bocower- o
e ____
Bomower - __ B

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The State of ALABAMA )

=< __County )

I, a Notary Public, hereby certify that MARK T GILMER whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument
or conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

20 11 .

e s

s
Given under my hand this £ 4~ day uf_ﬁ‘:b W AAS

“Notary Public

Print Name %ﬁ-ﬂiﬂ E« .g.uam mr!

| My ‘conmumnission expires. ? h“ liﬁ -

=&\ " Brad E. Sweeney

Y| . Notary Public State of AL

o/ My Eomm. Fxpires March 16, 2019
e y ! I

I.OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae¢ Uniform heh k2337
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 41/09) 08312017 _87
Page 6



20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
7/9

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

?&Mw ﬁu&mﬂﬂ S Aif_;a%

By Eileen Eileen Burrall "~ (print name)

er (atle)
M_O gage OfTIC [Space Below This Line for Aclknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of @h 10

County of _| ' \N%Ej! ' 1@{.,43/

/
The foregoing instrument yas acknowledged before me this _ / ..3, é) / .
(date) by {_ ( /ﬁéﬁ) @Km  \(/ A A" L LM of PNC BANK,

/ T
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national association, on behalf of the national association

i 10 £iubl.

Notary Public

Printed Name: éz;?m/g /7] i‘(ﬂ bl
My commission expires: Mﬂ / 3’7 3

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LLOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform *# 442337
Instrurent Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 08312017 _87

Page 7



20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
8/9

EXHIBIT B
MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Mortgage made by MARK T GILMER AN UNMARRIED PERSON to RBC BANK(USA) for
$200,000.00 and interest, dated MAY 5, 2011 and recorded on MAY 24, 2011 in INSTRUMENT NO.
-20110524000154010.

This mortgage was assigned from MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
("MERS"), AS NOMINEE FOR RBC BANK (USA) ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS (assignor), to
PNC BANK , NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (assignee), by assignment of mortgage dated MAY 30, 2017 and
recorded on MAY 31, 2017 in INSTRUMENT NO. 26170531000189190 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform *E*%IYYT
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/0%) 08312017_87
Pape 8



20171211000439990 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM MORTAMEN
9/9

Exhibit A (Legal Dascription)
ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY AND STATE OF ALABAMA:

! OT 26, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF EMERAL PARC, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 29, PAGE 47, IN THE PROBATE
OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY AS CONVEYED FROM LESTER C. RUTTKA AND LINDA J. RUTTKA, HUSBAND AND WIFE TO
MARK T. GILMER AND KIMBERLY R. GILMER, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP, AS
DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT NQ. 20060825000417340, DATED 7/27/2006, RECORDED 8/25/2006.

TAX D #: 155 16 3 003 026.000

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS: 308 EMERALD LANE, CHELSEA, AL 35043,

Filed and Recorded

\F}" :f:f',f; Official Public Records

.:i‘- Ve \.:' Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
% /-' “ ‘i ' County Clerk

| ot Shelby County, AL

% . 15" 12/11/2017 08:41:00 AM

e $313.80 JESSICA
AR 20171211000439990 W



